i g1 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

- CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 17th July, 2023 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck;

H Bithell - Kirkstall;
S Burke - Middleton Park;
D Chapman - Rothwell;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley;
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
W Kidger - Morley South;

A Parnham - Armley;
M Robinson - Harewood;
E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Please Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-
19 and please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other
people.

Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in
person, please advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to
take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name,
date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing and include your full
name and contact details.

To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the “‘View the Meeting Recording’ link
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.

Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rob Clayton

Tel: 37 88790
Produced on Recycled Paper


https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=12291

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct'.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 19 JUNE 2023

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 19 June 2023

LEEDS 2023 PROGRESS UPDATE

To consider a report from the Chief Officer
Economy and Culture setting out progress on
Leeds 2023 as it delivers cultural events
throughout the city.

PEOPLE MANAGEMENT UPDATE

To consider a report from the Chief Officer HR
providing an overview of the Councils approach to
staff performance management currently and work
taking place to develop a supportive performance
management framework — Let’s Talk Openly About
Performance.

2022/23 FINANCIAL AND TREASURY
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORTS

To consider the 2022/23 Financial and Treasury
Management Outturn reports.

15 -
104

105 -
114

115 -
202



Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
10 WORK PROGRAMME 203 -
222
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2023/24 municipal year.
11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next public meeting of the Board will take
place on 18 September 2023 at 10.00am. There
will be a pre-meeting for all board members at
9.30am.

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.




Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCEYS)
MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2023
PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors G Almass, H Bithell, S Burke,
D Chapman, B Flynn, T Hinchcliffe,
W Kidger, A Parnham and E Thomson

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items excluded from the public domain.

Late Items
There were no late items.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Councillor M Robinson sent his apologies.

Additionally, the Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member for
Economy, Culture and Education, Councillor J Pryor was unable to attend as
a visitor to the Board.

Minutes - 27 March 2023
Councillor S Burke moved, and Councillor G Almass seconded;

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27" March 2023
be confirmed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor provided the following updates to the Scrutiny
Board (Strategy & Resources).

Minute 103 — Reference to the HR update sent to Board members on 13th
June and the planned report from HR in July will give further information on
this subject area.

Minute 104 — EDI Information — some of this has been shared with last year’s
board with work ongoing with colleagues and Councillor S Burke on the
actions noted. There was a suggestion of an EDI training session for this
Board, and it was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor will follow up on
this .

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 17th July, 2023

Page 5



Minute 107 — The suggested work items raised from the last board in the
previous municipal year listed under this minute have been incorporated in the
draft work programme at appendix 1 to item 12.

Co-Opted Members
The Board received the report of Head of Democratic Services, which invited
the Board to consider appointing co-optees.

The Board noted that it is not legally obligated to appoint co-opted members.

RESOLVED - That the appointments of co-opted members to the Scrutiny
Board (Strategy & Resources) are noted.

Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference

The Board received the report of the Head of Democratic Services, which
presented 
[...]


14

Work Programme

The Board received the report of the Head of Democratic Services which set
out the draft 2023/24 work programme for the Scrutiny Board. The report took
into consideration suggestions made by the Board in 2022/23 for items to be
carried forward into the current municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented the item and noted that much of the
discussion held under the Sources of Work item earlier in the meeting will
need to be reflected in the work programme when it comes to the Board in
July. The Work Programme item is the last item on each meeting agenda to
enable Board members to shape the work programme for the Board.

The work programme is iterative and often changes and develops over the
municipal year.

A request was made for budget action plans for each directorate to be brought
to the Board for scrutiny as part of the work the Board does on the budget
each year.

Contact Centre performance was also identified as an area of interest and
whilst performance has improved, the Board believed that there is still an
issue regarding online queries not being tracked for length of time to be
resolved. The Advisor to the Board note that the Contact Centre will come
back as an agenda item in 2023/24.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report are noted, and a revised work
programme is brought back to the Board in July.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 17 July 2023 at
10.00am. There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 9.30am.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 17th July, 2023

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



i e Agenda Item 7

\ Lee dS Report author: Karen Murgatroyd

—y me CITY COUNCIL Tel: 3788531

LEEDS 2023 update to Scrutiny Board
Date: 17 July 2023

Report of: Chief Officer, Culture and Economy

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No

Does the report contain 
[...]
Swarbrick, 28. 'ltwillbegreat
towalktowork.”

Brexit thwarted Leeds’ bid to be Euro-
pean Capital of Culture in 2023 so the
city opted to call itself an “unofficial”
city of culture instead. Says Kully Thi-
arai, chief executive and artistic director
of the “Leeds 2023" programme: “We
are not a city that shouts as loudly per-
haps as some of our neighbours . . . As
Yorkshire people we just get on and do
things without too much fanfare.”

Theatre director Alan Lyddiard, who
divides his time between Jerez in south-
ern Spain and Leeds’ South Bank, loves
both the Leeds Playhouse — where he’s
an associate artist — and the council’s
neighbourhood initiatives to support
older residents. He owns a one-bed-
room flat in Holbeck's Urban Village, a
mixed-use creative quarter on the site of
a former flax mill in the south-west of
the city. “It’s an exciting place to live.
The shopping, restaurants, the country-
side within 10 minutes,” he says, adding:
“There’s a great underbelly of arts and
creativity in Leeds.”




NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC

| TRAVEL |

Why 2023'is the year to visit Leeds,
Yorkshire's culture capital "

Buoyed by a year-long festival of culture in 2023, Yorkshire’s economic powerhouse has become a hive of
creativity with shops, food and events that give a nod to the city's industrial past while lookingto the

future.




R Agenda Item 8

\ I eeds Report author: Claire Matson

== CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 37 83790

People Management Update
Date: 17t July 2023
Report of: Chief HR Officer

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board

Will the decision be open for call in? 0 Yes O No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ Yes [J No

Brief summary

The report provides an overview and update on a number of key people management
activities, particularly the Council’'s approach to performance management and the work
taking place to develop a supportive approach — Let’s Talk Openly About Performance. The
approach aligns with our values and behaviours and will support managers with all aspects of
performance management which will enable the delivery of the People Strategy to provide the
best employee experience and respond to some of the initial findings from the recent staff
survey. The report also provides a progress update following Strategy & Resources Scrutiny
Board in March 2023 regarding the management of attendance.

Recommendations

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board is asked to:

a) Note the content of the report and the ongoing work to develop a Performance Management
toolkit that will support managers to build a culture where everybody is comfortable having
regular open conversations about performance.

b) Note the progress made in reducing levels of sickness absence.

c) Identify any actions arising from Scrutiny's consideration of this report.

Page 103



What is this report about?

1 The report provides an overview of the Council’s current approach to performance management
and the steps being taken to strengthen our approach to performance management by creating
a culture that supports managers and colleagues to regularly talk openly about performance.
The approach aligns with our values and behaviours and will support managers with all aspects
of performance management, which will enable delivery of the People Strategy to provide the
best employee experience.

2 The new Organisational Plan (Being Our Best) clearly outlines four manager expectations (see
figure 1 below). One of the expectations makes specific reference to the management of staff
performance so it is timely to refresh our approach.

Figure 1 — Managers expectations from the organisational plan.

3 Itis proposed that a performance management toolkit is developed to support managers to
deliver against the manager expectations. This builds on the work already progressed through
our leadership and management development offer - Be Your Best.

4 The proposals within this report will also respond to initial highlights from the re
[...]
inistering effective financial management and controls
e Setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s policies and procedures for budgets

For this reason, the Scrutiny Board has a standing commitment to monitor financial health and
performance throughout the financial year, to identify emerging issues and to bring forward
any appropriate recommendations to the Executive in this regard.

As part of this function the Scrutiny Board receives the annual Financial Outturn and Treasury
Management Outturn reports, as provided to the Executive Board at its June meeting. These
are provided as Appendix 1 and 2 to this report.

In previous years the Board has identified the robustness and long-term sustainability of the
Council’s revenue budget as key priorities for consideration and these items provide an end of
year view on this for the 2022/23 municipal year. The Scrutiny Board’s ongoing review will be
supported by consideration of financial health monitoring reports during 2023/24 and of the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the 2024/25 budget proposals..

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

a) Note the content of the Financial and Treasury Management Outturn reports for 2022/23.

b) Consider how the priorities highlighted in the Scrutiny Board’s discussion might inform
decisions about future work programming.

Page 113



What is this report about?

1

This item provides the Board with the outturn position for the 2022/23 financial year covering
the General Fund revenue budget and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at Appendix 1 and
the treasury management position at Appendix 2.

All scrutiny boards consider the proposed budget for the next financial year (2024/25) in
January and make comment and recommendations to Executive Board as part of the budget
setting process. Given the specific functions that fall within the remit of Strategy and Resources
Scrutiny Board consideration is given to the previous year’s performance with a view to
understanding the challenge
[...]

Site Visits

Scrutiny Work Items Key:

PSR Policy/Service Review DB | Development Briefings

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM | Performance Monitoring




Appendix 1
Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources)
Work Schedule for 2023/24 Municipal Year

Strategy and
Resources

March April Notes

Meeting Agenda for 25 March 2024 No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. Items to be scheduled

Q0z abed

LCC Apprenticeships Update (PSR)

Working Group Meetings

Site Visits

Scrutiny Work Items Key:
PSR Policy/Service Review DB | Development Briefings
PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM | Performance Monitoring




EXECUTIVE BOARD
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2023
PRESENT: Councillor J Lewis in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Harland,
H Hayden, A Lamb, J Lennox, J Pryor,
M Rafique and F Venner

APOLOGIES: Councillor S Arif

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated
as being exempt from publication.

Late Items
There were no late items of business submitted to the Board for
consideration.

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared at the meeting.

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19" April
2023 be approved as a correct record.

Chair's Opening Comments

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Executive Board meeting of
the 2023/24 municipal year, and in doing so specifically welcomed Councillors
A Lamb and J Lennox to their first meeting as Board Members.

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS

Leeds Safeguarding Children Partnership - Annual Report 2021/23

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report introducing the
Annual Report of the Leeds Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP). The
report provided details of the range of activity which had been undertaken by
the LSCP over a 24-month period between 2021-2023 in relation to the
Partnership’s priorities, leadership, progress and its impact. The report also
provided de
[...]
ess and consultation undertaken to implement it. The reasons for the
change included resourcing constraints and key risks in relation to the
inappropriate use of Public Access as a forum for antagonistic comments and
a number of implications arising from that. It was emphasised that, consistent
with the statutory process, comments from the public on planning applications
could still be submitted and although not publicly visible, would still be
recorded and considered. It was also noted that this was a 6 month trial and
that the matter would be considered by Scrutiny at the conclusion of the trial.
In conclusion, it was undertaken that the Member in question would be
provided with specific details of the consultation process.

Reflecting on the issues experienced with regard to the online portal and any
lessons that could be learned, it was suggested that further consideration with
Members could be given to the way in which the Council interacts with the
public more generally in future.

RESOLVED -

(@)  That the Council’s ‘Being Our Best — Our Organisation Plan for 2023
Onwards’, as appended to the submitted report, and which has been
established in response to the Best City Ambition and the findings and
recommendations of the recent LGA Corporate Peer Challenge, be
approved;

(b)  That it be noted that the ‘Being Our Best’ publication has been
considered by Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board at its 19 June
2023 meeting;

(c) That it be noted that the Director of Strategy and Resources will be
responsible for the refresh of the ‘Being Our Best’ plan following
feedback during the year as the ‘Be Your Best’ manager development
programme is implemented and progressed.

RESOURCES

Financial Health Monitoring 2022/23 - Outturn financial year ended 31st
March 2023

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report presenting details on
the financial health of the Authority in respect of both the General Fund
revenue budget and the Housing Revenue Account, as at 
[...]
stantive position, be approved.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 23RP JUNE 2023

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 30™ JUNE 2023

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2023

Page 220



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 June 2023
	7 Leeds 2023 Progress Update
	Appendix 1 LEEDS 2023 business plan
	Appendix 2 Theory of change
	Appendix 3 Q1 evaluation
	Appendix 4 press coverage
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6


	8 People Management Update
	9 2022/23 Financial and Treasury Management Outturn Reports
	App 1 - Outturn Revenue-HRA
	01 FINAL Appendix 0 Exec Board Outturn Financial Health cover report
	02 FINAL Appendix 1 Exec Board Outturn Financial Health report
	03 Exec Board appendices
	Exec Board Fin Health Outturn Appendices
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	00 All - Summary sheet 
	01 A&H
	02 C&F  

	02b DSG V2
	Appendix 2
	03 City Development
	04 CHE
	04b HRA
	05 Resources
	06 Strategic


	Appendix 3 Outturn P13 BAPs
	Cabinet & Exec Board

	Appendix 4 2022-23 Capital Receipts Flex
	FPG -& Cabinet print 



	04 Appendix 5 UPDATED RESERVES Outturn Report
	FINAL REVISED App 6 22-23 Outturn Capital Programme

	App 2 - Treasury Mgment Outturn

	10 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - SR work schedule draft 23-24 (002)
	App 2- Minutes 21062023 Executive Board






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, H Bithell, S Burke, 
D Chapman, B Flynn, T Hinchcliffe, 
W Kidger, A Parnham, M Robinson and 
E Thomson 

 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

20 Minutes - 19 June 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

21 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 10 – Sources of Work 
 
The work programme had been updated to reflect the discussion. A report on 
Attendance Management and Employee Mental Health would be brough to 
the September meeting. 
 
Minute 11 – Performance Report 
 
Members had received an update following the issues relating to the KPI on 
Education Health Care Plans. This will be considered by the Scrutiny Board 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

(Children & Families) as part of the inquiry in EHCPs and the Board would 
receive further updates as this work develops in 2023/24. 
 
Minute 12 – Being Our Best – Our Organisation Plan for 2023 Onwards 
 
Members had received information on the menopause toolkit. 
 
Minute 13 – Work Programme 
 
Budget action plans would be addressed in the 2022/23 Financial and 
Treasury Management Outturn Report which are considered later on this 
meeting agenda. 
 
 

22 Leeds 2023 Progress Update  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Culture and Economy provided the Board with 
an update on the LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture. 
 
The update focussed on the following: 
 

 Programme structure 

 Signature projects 

 Partner projects 

 Research and Evaluation 

 Impact 

 Beyond 2023 

 Fundraising and sponsorship 

 Consultation and engagement with Elected Members. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Karen Murgatroyd, Executive Manager – Leeds 2023 
- Cllr Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture & Education 
- Kully Thiari, Creative Director and CEO Leeds 2023 
- Abigail Scott Paul, Director of External Relations Leeds 2023 
 
 
The Board was given an overview of events and opportunities for involvement 
that had happened to date which included the Awakening Event at the outset 
of the year and signature events that had been held. Detail of upcoming and 
current events was also highlighted. 
 
A presentation was delivered on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture. The following 
was highlighted: 
 

 Data relating to impact and engagement – this was available on the 
Leeds 2023 website. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

 Events and projects during ‘My Leeds Summer.’ 

 Engagement with schools and young people. Over 40% of schools had 
been involved so far and it was hoped to reach 75%. 

 Volunteer involvement – volunteers had been recruited from across all 
wards and had worked with other organisations across the city. 

 Media coverage – national and international. 

 Digital reach and engagement – there had been a large number of 
online interactions. 

 Evaluation so far and economic impact. 
 
Thanks were expressed to all Members who had been involved and to the 
Leeds 2023 team for the success to date. 
 
In response to comments and questions from the Board, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Updates to Community Committees – Members were asked to share 
details of events through their wider networks where possible. 

 Members congratulated the Leeds 2023 team and in particular the 
Neighbourhood Hosts for their work in staging events and involvement 
at a local level, 

 Leeds 2023 had been designed to help people, develop skills and drive 
ambition with young people playing a particularly big part as a result 
the full impact of this may not be seen for a number of years.  

 Age profile data was being collected and members were interested in 
participation of over 60s in the year so far. 

 The experience in Leeds would help to support other local authorities in 
West Yorkshire with culture related events, notably Bradford and 
Kirklees. 

 There would be an economic legacy with increased spending this year 
but also future benefits of attracting business to the city with 
employment opportunities in the cultural sector. 

 Information on a ward basis with regards to engagement, events and 
financial benefits was requested. 

 The Inclusive Growth Strategy was currently being updated and culture 
would be included as an area that was prioritised for investment. 

 There were cultural organisations coming to Leeds including a northern 
hub for the British Library, a national poetry centre and other arts 
organisations. 

 Examples of partnership work with local organisations, neighbouring 
cities and partners in Europe. 

 There would be increased work and targeting of schools that have not 
been involved yet and Members were ask for support where there may 
be gaps. 

 There had been support from WYCA through financial investment of 
£1.5m to support a specific project. The West Yorkshire Mayor had 
also been supportive of the program. 

 There had been significantly less funding than cities who had done a 
year of culture under the European or UK program, Leeds has been 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

delivering the programme without the support of a wider European or 
UK city of culture banner. Given this context and the wider challenges 
posed by the pandemic and now increased cost of living pressures, the 
funding envelope secured by Leeds 2023 has been a significant 
achievement.  

 KPIs – It was on track to meet the target to double the Council’s 
investment in Leeds 2023. It was difficult to predict performance in 
relation to the KPIs at this stage as the year was only half way through 
but there were positive signs. 

 Fundraising for the Hibiscus Rising statue – fundraising was still in 
progress and could continue after the installation of the statue. 

 Each signature event had a creative skills programme and there would 
be a Creative Skills Fair later in the year. There were also several 
young people involved in work placements. Members requested Details 
on the Creative Skills Fair. 

 Full details on grants and employment creation would not be known 
until a full evaluation at the end of the year. 

 Ensuring children had access to music, performance and the arts. 
 
REOLVED – That the report and progress made be noted. Along with plans 
for Leeds 2023 to return to the Scrutiny Board later in the 2023/24 municipal 
year with a focus on legacy and evaluation. 
 
 

23 People Management Update  
 

The report of the Chief HR Officer provided an overview and update on a 
number of key people management activities, particularly the Council’s 
approach to managing employee performance and the work taking place to 
develop a balanced  approach – Let’s Talk Openly About Performance. 
 
The report also provided a progress update following the Board meeting in 
March with regards to the management of attendance. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Andy Dodman, Chief HR Officer 
- Claire Matson, Head of Human Resources 
- Mariana Pexton, Director of Strategy and Resources 
- Cllr Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 

 
The Board was given a presentation which focussed on the following two 
main areas: 
 

 Management of Attendance 

 Management of staff performance 
 
Reference was made to the Being Our Best plan and what was expected from 
leaders and managers through the related Be Your Best Management 
Development Programme. Issues highlighted included the following: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

 

 Leadership training 

 Appraisal management and regular supervision 

 Health and Safety 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 

 Managing staff performance – the Me, We, and Us Approach 

 Support available for managers and leaders including training. 
 
In response to questions and comments from the Board, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Interventions and support for aspiring managers, new managers and 
more experienced managers. 

 Mandatory EDI training for all 2,200 managers was almost complete. 

 All directorates were committed to managing employee performance. 
There was support for hybrid workers and there was an expectation 
that all staff would attend the workplace on a regular basis. Evidence 
had shown more one to one contact between managers and staff 
where homeworking was involved, albeit by remote means. 

 There were organisation design principles to ensure that numbers of 
staff to be managed were reasonable and appropriate. The Board 
requested more information on manager to staff ratios. 

 For more formal issues staff and managers are encouraged to meet in 
person. 

 Information was requested regarding the number of managers that had 
left through the early leaver’s initiative from  the 25 mentioned in the 
report. 

 Annual and mid-year appraisals were generally supported by more 
frequent, supervision meetings to ensure regular ‘check ins’ on 
performance and wellbeing and to ensure that any issues raised in 
appraisals are flagged and have been part of ongoing discussion. 

 There were checks and balances to ensure that fairness was a part of 
performance management. 

 Targeted support to tackle days lost to absence has been rolled out 
successfully and there was scope for this support to be moved to other 
areas where absence rates are higher. 

 There would be further information in September’s update about 
attendance management, alongside details from the Staff Survey. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the content of the report and the ongoing work to develop a 
Managing Staff Performance toolkit that will support managers to build 
a culture where everybody is comfortable having regular open 
conversations about performance be noted. 

b) That the progress made in reducing the levels of sickness absence be 
noted. 

 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

24 2022/23 Financial and Treasury Management Outturn Reports  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board with the 
outturn position for the 2022/23 financial year covering the General Fund 
revenue budget and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at Appendix 1 and 
the treasury management position at Appendix 2. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Finance Officer 
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Resources 
- Mariana Pexton, Director of Strategy and Resources 

 
Highlights from the report included the following: 
 

 There was an overspend of £12.4 million which was a reduction of £3.9 
million reported in April. 

 Main areas of overspend were in Children & Families. Pressures 
included spending on looked after children. This was a position that 
was being experienced nationally. 

 There was also overspending in Communities, Housing and 
Environment and this included Environmental Services and the Welfare 
Benefit Service. 

 There were areas of underspend in the strategic budget and within the 
schools DSG. 

 The figures reflected the pay award and increased costs of energy. 

 Update on the capital budget. 

 The treasury account had a £6m underspend which was largely a 
result of prudent borrowing and securing lower interest rates. 

 
In response to comments and questions from the Board, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Housing Revenue Account – there had been overspending due to 
general pressures such as increased costs of material and labour. 
There had also been an increase in tenant arrears. 

 All budget saving plans were robustly checked with input from 
Finance/HR/Legal Services/Asset Management where appropriate. 
There would be a report to Executive Board providing further updates 
and a number of the plans had already been achieved. 

 Transformation programme – this was needed to deliver services within 
the resources available. There was funding available from capital 
receipts for service transformation towards this. 

 Early Leaver’s Initiative – If there was any required this would be on 
focussed areas linked to service reviews and where ELI was justified. 

 There would be ongoing budget challenges due to inflation staying 
higher than expected, the pay increase being higher than budgeted for 
and the impact of increased interest rates. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th September, 2023 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the content of the Financial and Treasury Management Outturn 
reports for 2022/23 be noted. 

(2) Consider how the priorities highlighted in the Scrutiny Board’s 
discussion might inform decisions about future work programming. 
 

 
25 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services set out the 2023/24 work 
programme for the Board. The report reflected comments made at the June 
meeting under both the sources of work item and the first version of the work 
programme report. 
 
It was reported that issues relating to the Housing Revenue Account would fall 
under the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities) and a response would be provided in terms of whether Strategy 
and Resources Board was able to consider any elements of this given its 
remit on budgetary and financial matters 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and work programme be noted. 
 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 18 September 2023 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m. 
 


